relatively robust in the face of the types of climate variability considered. This
may reflect high levels of inflow and monsoon variability, system redundancy,
groundwater availability, and/or compensating farming decisions in the optimiza-
tion model.

Habib (2004) used the HYDRAM model to scope out the reallocation oppor-
tunities in the Indus Basin. This study built on a detailed analysis of water
 budgets and canal diversions (Kaleemuddin, Habib, and Muhammad 2001; Tahir
and Habib 2001). The study identified important network and operational
 constraints, flexibility, and tradeoffs for meeting water allocation and delivery
targets. Khan et al. (n.d.) used the Soil and Water Assessment Tool (SWAT)
model in a regional watershed analysis of the Upper Indus Basin. This study
 prepared a digital elevation model of the watershed, along with large-scale land
use and soil maps to model agricultural hydrology in the Upper Indus. Also, a
2002 version of the IBMR was used to assess economic and water management

table 1.2 indus Basin case study results: total economic value-Added
PRs, billions

Case study scenarios
No climate

change
+2°C
0% P

+2°C
+20% P

+2°C
–20% P

GISSa

+30% P
GFDLb

+20% P

1988 water management

100% allocation 90.515 88.114 92.797 Infeasible 89.475 88.643

80% allocation 94.203 n.a. n.a. 88.829 n.a. n.a.

2000 with no new projects

100% allocation Infeasible Infeasible 136.923 Infeasible Infeasible 132.903

80% allocation 138.641 134.862 n.a. 127.647 136.164 n.a.
2000 with minimum investment

100% allocation 136.511 Infeasible 140.184 Infeasible Infeasible 134.854

80% allocation 143.162 139.417 n.a. 133.882 138.956 n.a.

2000 with maximum investment

100% allocation 143.434 Infeasible 147.178 Infeasible Infeasible 138.996

80% allocation 149.202 146.351 n.a. 140.593 144.585 n.a.

Source: Wescoat and Leichenko 1992.
Note: n.a. = not applicable.
a. NASA (U.S. National Aeronautics and Space Administration) Goddard Institute for Space Studies.
b. NOAA (U.S. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration) Geophysical Fluid Dynamics Laboratory.

Two Years in the Life of the Indus River Basin 29

The Indus Basin of Pakistan • http://dx.doi.org/10.1596/978-0-8213-9874-6

benefits of raising Mangla Dam by different heights (Alam and Olsthoorn 2011).
Finally, the Global Change Impact Study Centre (GCISC) in Pakistan undertook
a number of adaptation studies (for example, Ali, Hasson, and Khan 2009). Using